holders. For example, the critical mass of residential
units, particularly those located in Berlin, will enable us
to carry out value-creating portfolio adjustments and
enter into opportunistic privatisation transactions in order
to benefit to a greater extent from the attractive market
environment.

41Group Management Report
Acquisition of GSW Immobilien AG

Pro forma consolidated profit and
loss statement

The following table shows the consolidated profit and loss
statement of the Deutsche Wohnen Group and the GSW
Group for the financial year 2013, displayed both stand-
alone and consolidated. For economic comparability, the
GSW figures are shown for twelve months, while in the
consolidated financial statements GSW was included only
from 1 December 2013 on and thus the income and
expenses are included there for one month only. There
were no business relations to be consolidated in 2013.
The presentation of the GSW consolidated profit and loss
statement has largely been adapted to that of Deutsche
Wohnen in order to ensure comparability.

Pro forma consolidated profit and loss statement

in EUR m

Deutsche Wohnen Group
stand-alone

2013

GSW Group
stand-alone

2013

Deutsche Wohnen Group
pro forma

2013

Current gross rental income 353.5 236.1 589.7

Rental loss – 4.0 – 5.2 – 9.2

Non-recoverable operating costs – 8.9 – 7.9 – 16.8

Maintenance – 58.1 – 21.3 – 79.4

Other – 6.2 – 0.5 – 6.7

Earnings from
Residential Property Management 276.4 201.3 477.6

Earnings from Disposals 22.9 4.5 27.5

Earnings from Nursing and Assisted Living 13.2 0.0 13.2

Corporate expenses – 48.1 – 54.1 – 102.2

Other operating expenses/income – 5.3 – 1.2 – 6.6

One-off transaction costs – 17.2 – 20.6 – 37.8

EBITDA 241.9 129.8 371.6

Depreciation and amortisation – 5.5 – 0.5 – 6.0

Fair value adjustment of
investment properties 100.7 20.6 121.2

EBIT 337.0 149.8 486.9

Financial result – 133.2 – 76.6 – 209.8

EBT 203.9 73.2 277.0

Income taxes – 5.3 – 13.2 – 18.5

Consolidated result 198.5 60.0 258.5

FFO (without disposals) 109.7 75.1 184.8

Based on this, the “new” Deutsche Wohnen Group would
have generated FFO (without disposals) of around
EUR 185 million, not taking into account an approximately
8 % minority interest in the GSW Group.

C
on

so
lid

at
ed

Fi

na
nc

ia
l S

ta
te

m
en

ts
G

ro
up

M

an
ag

em
en

t R
ep

or
t

Fu
rt

he
r

In
fo

rm
at

io
n

Deutsche Wohnen AG Financial Report of the Annual Report 201342

Dividend for the financial year 2013

Deutsche Wohnen determines the amount of the dividend
to be paid out on the basis of the recurring FFO (FFO
without disposals). In the past, we have paid out dividends